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EXCISION   Subj: Discipline and poor judgement during an Embassy shooting

Summary:  Grievant made a deliberate decision not to inform the Dept. Bureau regarding a shootout at post in a timely manner.  Decision: EER comments referring to the incident to be striken from the record.  All other aspects of the grievance are denied.

I. 
THE GRIEVANCE


[Grievant], an FS-01 Foreign Service officer, appealed to this Board the denial of his grievance by the [Department/Agency}.  The grievance arose in the aftermath of a violent incident in September, 1998, at the American Embassy in [Post], where [Grievant] was serving as Chargè d'Affaires.  In the incident two embassy security contractors returned gunfire from a [Country] government security force, killing at least one force member and wounding another.  [Grievant] appealed the Department's decision to take disciplinary action against him for exercising poor judgment in failing to provide it with a timely and complete accounting of the shooting by the two embassy contractors.  The disciplinary action consisted of a suspension for one workday and placement of a letter of suspension in his Official Performance File (OPF) for a period of two years.  [Grievant] also grieves his curtailment as Deputy Chief of Mission (DCM) in [Country] as contrary to regulation and portions of his Employee Evaluation Report (EER) for the period of      August 24, 1998 to March 15, 1999, which he contends are falsely prejudicial.


As relief, [Grievant] seeks removal from official records the letter of discipline and all related materials;  the restoration of one day's pay;
 removal from his OPF of the 1998-99 EER; reconstitution of the 1999 SFS-V Selection Board to reconsider his suitability for promotion into the Senior Foreign Service; and reassignment to a position of comparable rank and responsibility to that he held as DCM in [Country].

II.
BACKGROUND


Information in the Record of Proceedings (ROP) about the shooting incident and its aftermath comes primarily from [Grievant]'s January 28, 1999, response to the Department's proposal to discipline him and his submissions to the Department and this Board in support of his grievance as well as from a report of December 1, 1998, of an investigation of the matter by the Department's Diplomatic Security Service (DS).  That report provided the basis for the disciplinary action.  


Government of [Country] security/police forces laid siege on September 18, 1998, to the [Country] stronghold of [Name of rival to Country President] in the [Country] civil war.  The next morning [Name of rival to Country President] and seven supporters appeared at the main entry of the American embassy seeking asylum, followed soon after by a contingent of national police commandos.  [Grievant] denied the asylum request on the grounds that their presence would endanger the lives of embassy staff but allowed them to remain in the embassy entryway -- an area off the street between a retaining wall and the embassy gate -- while he sought to negotiate safe passage for them out of the country and, when this failed, a guarantee of due process for [Name of rival to Country President].  This effort also failed when [Name of rival to Country President ] ordered the police official with whom [Grievant] was negotiating to leave the scene, leaving behind a group described by [Grievant] as an undisciplined, heavily armed squad of three dozen [Country] police commandos.  The embassy's regional security officer (RSO) and two American security contractors were with the [Name of rival to Country President] group in the entryway.  The police advanced from the street into the entryway and, on seeing [Name of rival to Country President ], opened fire, killing two of his party, wounding three others as well as the RSO and one of the two security contractors.  The two security contractors
 returned the police fire with their pistols, hitting two of the [Country] force and killing at least one of them.  A local embassy guard unlocked the embassy gate, enabling the three Americans and [Name of rival to Country President ] and the surviving members of his party to escape into the embassy compound.  The [Country] force did not attempt to follow.  Soon after, 23 [Country]s with ties to [Name of rival to Country President ] scrambled over an embassy fence under police fire and joined [Name of rival to Country President ] in the compound.  [Grievant] had returned inside the embassy after the failure of negotiations and did not witness the shooting.  The embassy's  immediate report to the Department of State did not include an account of the action of the two security contractors in returning fire nor the likelihood that their shots had struck two of the attackers.  The Department arranged for the dispatch of two commercial helicopters from [Name of Country] to the embassy.  They evacuated 19 embassy employees and dependents, including the wounded contractor, that afternoon.
  


A period of several days of tension ensued, including new threats of attack on the embassy, around which was deployed a unit of [Name of Country] troops, part of a West [Name] peace-keeping force in [Country].  Negotiations continued with the Government of [Country], and an American military team (ES 

AT) arrived to assess the situation.  Ultimately, the [Name of rival to Country President] group was allowed to leave the country and was evacuated by helicopter on September 25.


The record contains varying accounts of when and how embassy and Department officials learned that the two American contractors had returned police fire during the melee in the embassy entryway.


[Grievant] said he first learned of it three days later, on September 22, in a conversation with [Name of rival to Country President ] and confirmed it with the RSO, the remaining contractors and an embassy guard.
  [Grievant] said that, with his responsibility for the safety of his staff and other Americans in [Country] foremost in his mind, he decided to defer reporting the shooting by the contractors until the danger abated.  On September 29, he said, with the threat abating and with the deterrent effect of the arrival of a US Navy ship offshore, he could for the first time turn to issues that did not directly affect the security of the embassy.  In his grievance filings he said he made "several reports" on the shooting to the [Country] task force in the Department via secure telephone.  He said he coupled his reports with insistent appeals for a full criminal investigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigaton, one purpose of which would be to establish that the contractors fired their weapons in self-defense.  In his January 28, 1999, response he said he recalled making calls on three occasions between September 30 and October 4, two to the desk officer and one to the [Country] task force coordinator.  The DS report quotes [Grievant] as saying that he believed he raised the issue in a call on October 1 to the [Country] desk officer.  


[Grievant] was scheduled to leave [Country] on October 19 for a rest and recuperation trip to Europe and Washington.  On or about October 10, his temporary replacement, Ambassador [Name of Grievant's replacement], arrived in [Country].  [Grievant] said he informed him of the shooting incident, including the return of fire by the Americans, and about his frustration with what he understood to be the Department's apparent willingness to let the [Country] government investigate the attack on the embassy.  He said [Name of Grievant's replacement] offered to intervene with the [Name] Bureau and on or about October 12 called a deputy assistant secretary, who told him she knew nothing of the shooting by the American contractors.  [Grievant] said he was "stunned" to hear this and discussed the matter with [Name of Grievant's replacement] and the RSO.  He said that "we concluded that it was not necessary to send a front-channel telegram about the shooting. . .  We already knew at that time that a DS  investigative team would be arriving in [Country] on October 24 to look into the matter.  I assumed it had been dispatched in response to an incident report in DS channels by the RSO."


According to the DS report, [Country] officials in Washington twice raised with Department officials, at the end of September and in mid-October, accusations that American personnel at the embassy had fired on [Country] police on September 19.  These accusations were dismissed as not credible because of the absurdity of other allegations raised by the [Country]s, the report said.  


On or about October 23 the embassy received and faxed to the Department a [Country] diplomatic note which declared that a [Country] police commando had been killed on September 19 by an American embassy guard and demanded that the guard be handed over to face murder charges.
  Most of the Washington officials interviewed for the DS report cited the arrival of this note as the first indication they had of the shooting by the American contractors on September 19.


The [Country] desk officer is quoted in the DS report as saying that she did not recall [Grievant]'s telephone call or calls about October 1.  The [Name] Bureau official called by [Name of Grievant's replacement] acknowledged that he might have told her that the contractors discharged weapons on September 19 but that she learned of the death of a police commando only with the arrival of the [Country] note of October 23.


On January 13, 1999, while still in Washington, [Grievant] was advised in a letter that the Department proposed to discipline him.  The letter cited the finding on which the action was based:

That, as Chargè, you failed to timely provide the Department with a complete accounting of the events surrounding the return of fire by the two U.S. Embassy contract guards.  One guard who returned fire hit one [Country] security force member in both the abdomen and upper torso, wounds that were likely to be (and apparently were) fatal.  The other guard hit another [Country] security force member in the upper torso. 

That your failure to provide this crucial information in a timely manner prevented the Department from making fully-informed decisions regarding security at post, the response to accusations by the [Country] Embassy, and overall American operations in [Country].


As general authority for the action, the Department cited 3 FAM 4300, 4350 and 4351 and concluded that his behavior constituted grounds for disciplinary action under 3 FAM 4138 (11):

Conduct which clearly shows poor judgment or lack of discretion which may reasonably affect an individual or the agency's ability to carry out its responsibilities or mission.


[Grievant] submitted a rebuttal on January 28.  In a letter dated 

April 27 the Department sustained the proposed discipline: A one-day suspension and placement of a letter in his personnel file for two years.


Earlier, on January 21, [Grievant] said he was told by two senior oficials of the [Name] Bureau that the Director General of the Foreign Service had decided to curtail his assignment as DCM in [Country].  [Grievant] was permitted to return to [Country] for five weeks.  [Name of Grievant's replacement] continued as acting principal officer.  [Grievant] left on March 15 for home leave and transfer to [Post, Country] for an assignment as political counselor.


On May 30 [Grievant] received his 1998-99 EER, for which the rating officer was [Official]for [Bureau], for the period August 24, 1998 to March 15, 1999.  The EER recommended, rather than promotion, additional experience at his current grade and included the following statement in Section III.B (Evaluation of Potential):

The two American guard supervisors returned fire, wounding or killing [Country] police.  Although the Chargè was unaware of this fact for several days, when he did learn that the supervisory personnel returned fire, he did not inform the Department.  

[Grievant] performed superbly up to a point.  In a serious lapse of judgment during the crisis described above, he failed to report the fact that U.S. personnel - not authorized to carry weapons - had returned fire.  This was a significant development and material fact which called his leadership ability into question and could have jeopardized the safety of the Embassy.  This failure to report accurately and completely fundamentally affected USG decision and actions toward the evolving crisis and dangers in [Country].  We all learn from our mistakes, and [Grievant] has learned a difficult lesson the hard way.  Given his otherwise excellent performance and achievements, I believe he will emerge a better officer as a result of this experience. 


[Grievant] submitted a grievance to the Department on June 22.  The Department found the grievance to be without merit in a decision letter dated October 20.  [Grievant] appealed to this Board on November 8.
   No additional submissions were provided.  The Record of Proceedings (ROP) was closed on February 17.


Under grievance regulations, the Department bears the burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that the disciplinary action is justified.  22 CFR 905.2  In the two other aspects of his grievance, relating to his curtailment and his EER, the grievant bears the burden of establishing that his grievance is meritorious.  22 CFR 905.1 (a)

III.
POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES


A.  Disciplinary Action


The Grievant

[Grievant] argues that the Department has not established that his actions or omissions constituted poor judgment as defined in 3 FAM 4138 (11).  Specifically, he disputes the Department's claim that, by deferring his report of the shooting by the American contractors, he prevented government agencies from carrying our their mission of protecting American citizens.  He said that "the [Country] Interagency Group had ample cause to take urgent and immediate steps to protect American citizens from the moment Embassy [Country] reported the shooting incident on the morning of September 19, 1998."  This and later reports informed the Department of the wounding of the two Americans, the embassy's destruction of files and sensitive equipment, the retreat by staff into the safe haven, and attempts by [Country] commandos to storm the embassy on the nights of September 20 and 21, [Grievant] said.  "Despite these indications of grave danger," he said, and despite the Embassy/ESAT request for a protective force, the Interagency Group failed to order the deployment or even the pre-positioning of U.S. military forces in the region."  He contended this was due to an impasse within the group over whether to close the embassy.  


[Grievant] said that both The Washington Post and The New York Times carried an Associated Press report from [Country] three days after the shooting that reported that an American had returned fire during the assault on the embassy.
  He said that the wounded American contractor and other Embassy evacuees had talked openly about the shooting of one of the police assailants.  He argued that the fact that no official had sought to query the embassy or the wounded contractor about these reports showed that the Department did not consider the information crucial at that time. 


Even had he reported the shooting by the Americans immediately and had the Interagency Group then decided to deploy a protective force, [Grievant] said, such a force could not have reached [Country] until September 27, by which time the threat to official Americans had greatly subsided.   Thus, he said, the Department's assertion that had he provided the information about the shooting sooner the Interagency Group would have acted to protect the embassy is insupportable.  Rather, he said, it was the impasse within the group that kept it from issuing an order to deploy a protective force.  The failure of the group to act, he said, "placed an inordinate share of the responsibility for protecting American citizens in [Country] on my shoulders.  Fully conscious of this responsibility, and fully qualified to evaluate the impact of the shooting. . . on our security, I exercised sound judgment when I decided to defer my report on the shooting."   As related earlier, [Grievant] said that he reported the incident by secure telephone in several calls to Washington, after the initial crisis subsided, on or about September 30 or October 1.


[Grievant] also argued that an immediate report on the self-defense fire incident could actually have increased the danger to the embassy, because it could have provoked urgent follow-up inquiries from the Department to the embassy.  In addition, there was a danger that careless remarks on insecure telephone lines could tip off the [Country] government, which monitored open communication lines.  


[Grievant] concluded, that even if there were evidence to support the charge of poor judgment, the penalty imposed is inappropriate.  He said that an impartial assessment of the mitigating factors detailed in 3 FAM 4375 would cause a reasonable person to conclude that leniency was called for.  These factors in his case include: his intentions were honorable; the circumstances were extraordinary; his actions had no negative consequences; he has an otherwise unblemished record in nearly two decades of service. 


The Department


The Department's view of the case is drawn from three documents:  Its letter of January 13, 1999, notifying [Grievant] of its proposed disciplinary action, its letter of April 27, advising him of its decision to carry out the action, and its letter of October 20, denying his grievance against the action.  
The Department said that there appear to be two versions of how the Department learned of the killing of one of the [Country] security force:  1) That it learned of it on or about October 23, 1998, from the [Country] diplomatic note proposing to bring murder charges against the contractor; and  2) [Grievant]'s statement that he reported the shooting to the [Country] desk officer in the Department on October 1, 1998, by secure telephone.  However, the Department stated that the desk officer does not recall that conversation.  Whichever version is correct, the Department concluded, it did not receive the information in a timely manner.  


The October 20 letter took issue with assertions [Grievant] raised in his grievance:


--[Grievant] said that he, as the person ultimately responsible for the safety and well being of Americans in [Country], had decided it would be timely to report the shooting as soon as U.S. military forces arrived offshore and had done so, and that therefore the accusation that he failed to submit a timely report is unfounded.  The Department responded that there was nothing to support the assertion that he reported the shooting as soon as U.S. forces arrived offshore, since there is no record of his having reporting the shooting, either officially or by telephone.  It noted that he admitted he had made a deliberate decision to defer reporting of the shooting.  It concluded that he did not submit a timely report.


--[Grievant] took issue with the completeness of the DS report on the shooting investigation, asserting that it was inaccurate and incomplete, that he held a higher standard of completeness and that the accusation that he failed to submit a complete report is misdirected. The Department dismissed that as a semantic exercise, since the issue is not which account is more complete but his own admission that he made a deliberate decision not to inform the Department that American contractors had participated in the shooting and that his reporting was thus not complete.


--[Grievant] asserted that the Department's characterization of the information about the shootings as "crucial" is based on questionable assumptions -- that the shooting of the police commando placed the embassy in much greater danger and that the information would have prompted a decision to take steps to alleviate the danger.  The Department also characterized this argument as a semantic exercise.  The fact that an American security contractor killed a member of the [Country] police in front of the embassy was an important factor in U. S. relations with [Country], as evidenced by [Country] complaints by its diplomatic protest and threat to bring charges against the contractor.  The Department rejected the argument that the information was not crucial, declaring that he had deliberately denied the information to Washington policy makers and was only speculating as to its possible impact had it  been reported. 


The Department held that it has established by a preponderance of the evidence that the disciplinary action against [Grievant] was justified.  It said that it considered mitigating factors -- the enormous pressure that [Grievant] was under during the crisis and his 17 years of exemplary service-- but concluded nevertheless that he had exercised poor judgment in failing to provide a complete and timely account of the shooting incident.  Finally, it said that the penalty imposed is consistent with disciplinary actions in similar cases.  While, the Department said, there had been no other cases in recent years of disciplining a chief of mission or Chargè for poor judgment, it noted that the [Country] RSO had been disciplined by a letter of admonishment for his failure to report to DS the role of the American contractors in the shooting incident.  Since [Grievant] was in a position of  greater authority and responsibility than the RSO, it was appropriate that his failure to report fully the incident bear a greater penalty.  Moreover, the Department said, the RSO failed to report the matter because of a mistaken assumption that [Grievant] already had done so, while [Grievant]'s failure was based on a deliberate decision; it is therefore appropriate and consistent that a greater penalty be imposed on [Grievant]. 

B. Curtailment of Tour of Duty


The Grievant


[Grievant] said that he believes that the Director General curtailed his assignment in [Country] as a form of exemplary punishment, in violation of 3 FAM 2442, which states that curtailment is an assignment decision, not a disciplinary one.  Moreover, he said , the curtailment did not comply with the requirement in 3 FAM 2444 that the employee be informed of a request for curtailment and the reason for it and that he be advised of his/her right to submit pertinent comments.  [Grievant] said he had been informed of the decision by his Career Development Officer but provided no reason nor any advice of a right of appeal. 


The Department


The Department said that the sentence [Grievant] cited from 3 FAM 2442 is a description of the process by which curtailment is implemented and does not bar curtailment as an appropriate action in certain cases, including those that give rise to disciplinary penalties.  


The Director-General, under 3 FAM 2446, "has the authority to propose curtailment from any assignment sua sponte
." the Department said.  In such a case, the Director General will notify the employee of the reasons and provide an opportunity to submit comments prior to making a decision.  The Department said these conditions were met; [Grievant] was informed of the reason for curtailment and his right to speak with the Director General by three officials with whom he met in December and January before the Director General's decision on January 25, 1999.  Thus, the procedure followed was in accord with the provisions of 3 FAM 2446. The Department concluded that [Grievant] had not shown that a procedural error had occurred in the curtailment that was of such a nature that it may have been a substantial factor in an agency action affecting him. 


C. EER Statements


The Grievant


[Grievant] contends that the cited passage contains four false statements:


--That he failed to report the shooting by the contractor.  He said he "merely deferred my report of the shooting for about one week."


--That he committed a "serious lapse of judgment".  [Grievant] said he "carefully evaluated the impact of the shooting by the contractor, consulted a wide range of experts and deliberately set my reporting priorities."


--That he failed to report a significant development and material fact that fundamentally affected USG decisions and actions.  [Grievant] said Washington officials had access at the time to credible press reports that an American returned fire during the shoot-out;  that they did not attempt to corroborate the reports shows that no one at the time considered the return of fire by the Americans to be a significant development.


That he "could have jeopardized the safety of the Embassy."  Even had he reported the shooting the moment he knew of it, [Grievant] said, no military deployment could have reached [Country] until after the greatest danger to the embassy had passed.


[Grievant] said the EER passage also contains two inaccuracies:


-- That the shooting was done by U.S. personnel not authorized to carry weapons.  [Grievant] said that accounts by all but one eyewitness suggest that only one American fired his weapon, and that he was not U.S. personnel but a contractor not subject to the same firearms regulations that apply to direct-hire embassy staff members.  Both men were authorized to carry weapons but the handgun belonging to one had not been registered with the Government of [Country]. 


--That he has "learned a difficult lesson the hard way."  [Grievant] said he did recognize that he could have prevented the false accusation and disciplinary action by reporting the shooting a day or two earlier and in an open-channel cable but that under the life-threatening conditions in [Country] at the time could not allow his actions to be guided by fear of subsequent disciplinary action or other career considerations. 


[Grievant] also claimed that several administrative procedures had been violated.  The rating officer, [Name], was not his immediate supervisor, had never met him, and had spoken to him only once in a brief congratulatory telephone call, and there was no reviewing officer.  The EER compliance statement indicates falsely that she had discussed his performance with him on three occasions during the rating period, he said.


The Department


The Department said that 3 FAM 516.5 clearly leaves the designation of the rating officer to the discretion of the [Name] Bureau and that there is nothing unusual or inappropriate in a bureau assistant secretary acting as rating officer for a Chargè.  


With regard to [Grievant]'s objections to statements in the EER, the Department said he admitted having made a deliberate decision not to inform the Department that American contractors had taken part in the shooting incident and that therefore the statements are not falsely prejudicial. 

IV.
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS


A. Disciplinary Action

The issue before the Board is whether the Department has met its burden in establishing that the disciplinary action against [Grievant] is justified.  We conclude, for the reasons stated below, that it has done so.


The Department's decision to discipline [Grievant] is based on its finding:

That, as Chargè, you failed to timely provide the Department with a complete accounting of the events surrounding the return of fire by two U. S. embassy contract guards...That your failure to provide this crucial information in a timely manner prevented the Department from making fully informed decisions regarding security at post, the response to accusations by the [Country] Embassy, and overall American operations in [Country].


The first element of this finding is undisputed.  [Grievant] did not provide an account in official channels of the return of fire between September 19, the date of the incident, and his departure from post on leave on October 19.  The second element -- that this failure left the Department in the dark on a significant element in the crisis  -- is substantiated by the statements of some ten Department officials to DS investigators.  Most of them said they knew nothing of the return-fire incident until the arrival of the [Country] diplomatic note more than a month later.  None identified the embassy or an embassy report as their original source of information about the incident.  Earlier complaints by the [Country] about the shooting to some of these officials had been dismissed as incredible in the context of other accusations that were regarded as absurd.  Thus, we find that the principal elements of the Department's charge are substantiated. 


In addition, we agree with the judgment stated in the Department's decision letter of October 20, 1999, that "the fact that an American security contractor killed a member of the [Country] police in front of the U.S. Embassy was an important factor in U.S. relations with [Name of Country]."  As Chargè [Grievant] was responsible for assuring that a timely and complete report on the matter was provided to his superiors in the Department.  


[Grievant] has provided a rationale for his decisions about reporting of the incident.  During the initial period of the crisis, from September 19 to September 22, he was unaware of the return-fire incident.  Once he knew he decided to defer a report for a number of reasons: 


--The press of other matters required his full attention.


--His conclusion, based on extensive knowledge of the country and on consultations, that the shooting did not increase the risk to the embassy.


--That a U. S. military force would take at least four days to arrive after a decision to send it, and any decision was stalled by an impasse in Washington; thus, his reporting could not have had the effect of enhancing the safety of the embassy, his primary concern.


--Reporting the incident might increase the danger to the embassy, because the Department might have responded with urgent follow-up inquiries that would have diverted attention from vital matters and because careless remarks about the incident could have tipped off the [Name of Country],who monitored insecure telephone lines.  


In [Grievant]'s account, the easing of tension and the arrival of a U. S. warship offshore at the end of September changed the situation and made it possible to report by telephone.  However, the situation changed again about October 12, when the [Name of Grievant's replacement] conversation with [Name] Bureau revealed that a senior bureau official knew nothing of the shooting by the two contractors.  Although "stunned" at hearing this, [Grievant] again decided that "it was not necessary to send a front-channel telegram about the shooting" by the contractors because a DS investigative team was due in [Country] on October 24.  


[Grievant]'s contention that he did in fact report the incident by telephone is the key element of his defense, since it is undisputed that no written report ever was made.  So we look first at [Grievant]'s recollections, the only available source of information about the calls.  In his most specific statement concerning them, that of January 28, 1999, he said, "I recall mentioning the shooting to the Department on three occasions in the September 30 to October 4 time frame."  


The first call, he said, was to the [Country] desk officer to correct a statement in a faxed draft Department note in which it was stated that the three Americans who were fired upon with the [Name of rival to Country President ] party were unarmed.  He said he called to inform her that in fact two of the three carried handguns and had used them in self-defense.  [Grievant] said the fact that the final version of the note omitted the phrase about unarmed Americans backs up his assertion that he had informed the desk officer that American personnel were armed and had returned fire.


[Grievant] said his second call was to the Department's [Country] task force coordinator, on or about October 2 to correct an error in a White House letter to Congress about the attack at the embassy:

The letter erroneously stated that four members of the [Name of rival to Country President ] party had been killed in the shoot-out at the Embassy.  I told the coordinator that only two [Name of rival to Country President ] supporters had been killed; the other casualties were believed to have been police officers.  Implicit in my statement was the fact that an exchange of gunfire occurred at the Embassy.  I added that the circumstances surrounding their deaths would come out in the course of a criminal investigation of the shootings.


Of his third call, which he made to the [Country] desk officer, [Grievant] said only, "I again brought up the self-defense shooting to buttress my argument for an FBI investigation.  


We are led by a number of considerations to question how complete and specific [Grievant] had been in reporting the incident in his telephone calls and whether in fact he ever clearly disclosed that [Country] casualties were caused by the fire of the American contractors. 


First, [Grievant], in his statements, is not specific about the content of his calls.  He said that he made "reports about the self-defense shooting" and that he told the desk officer that Americans had returned fire but does not affirm that he stated that, in returning fire, the Americans in all likelihood killed one police commando and wounded another.

 
Second, the [Country] desk officer, identified as the recipient of  two calls, told DS that she did not recall them.  This would be surprising, if in fact [Grievant] had clearly conveyed the dramatic news that the fire of two American contractors had killed one [Country] and wounded another.  Moreover, the DS investigators failed to find anyone in the [Name] Bureau who said they learned of the return-fire incident from the desk officer.  We find it unlikely that a desk officer would have withheld such information from her superiors in the Bureau, despite what [Grievant] says was his request to keep the information on close hold.  


 Third, it is evident from [Grievant]'s own statement about his conversation with the [Country] task force coordinator that he did not make a clear and complete statement concerning the role of the two contractors in the shoot-out.  Rather, in saying that the import of what he said was "implicit", he appears to suggest that his interlocutor should have drawn the inference from what he said that two policemen had been shot by embassy staff.  [Grievant]'s account does not name the task force coordinator with whom he spoke.  [Name], a reemployed annuitant who was task force coordinator from September 21 to October 5, is quoted in the DS report as stating that "he had numerous telephone conversations with [Grievant], both secure and insecure, and the issue of U. S. security personnel using weapons never was discussed."  


Finally, by [Grievant]'s account, he made none of the three calls for the primary purpose of reporting the self-defense shooting and the [Country] casualties.  He said he made two to correct errors in documents sent from the Department and one to press his case for a Federal Bureau of Investigation probe of the attack at the embassy.


In the end, whatever [Grievant] said on the telephone, the record supports a conclusion that he did not succeed in communicating to anyone in the Department a complete account of the return of fire by the American contractors and the resulting [Country] casualties.  A report of which there is no record and whose essential elements did not register on the consciousness of its identified recipients is functionally tantamount to no report at all. 


We conclude that these telephone calls, as they are described by [Grievant], do not meet a reasonable standard for complete and timely reporting of this serious incident and cannot be considered to have been an adequate substitute for a timely written report in official channels.   


With regard to [Grievant]'s changing rationale for failing to make a written report in official channels on the incident, we find it to be unpersuasive.  His failure to do so in the first stage of the  crisis appears to have been based on judgments and estimates which were speculative.  For example, [Grievant]'s argument that Washington officials would not have acted differently than they did, even had he reported the self-defense shooting immediately misses the point.  Whether and how they might have acted in altered circumstances is speculative.  The point is that the embassy had an obligation to timely and completely report information known to it and that was a significant factor in the crisis.  The self-defense shooting obviously qualifies under that definition.  [Grievant]'s concerns that reporting the information might have increased the danger to the embassy could have been raised in a reporting message.


In the second stage, from September 29 to about October 12, the  crisis had eased.  Thus, a number of the reasons [Grievant] cited for not reporting the self-defense shooting were no longer relevant.  Yet [Grievant] offers no clear rationale for deciding to report the incident by telephone rather than in a message in official channels.  


[Grievant]'s final decision not to send a report came after the startling result of the [Name of Grievant's replacement] call, some four weeks after the event, that a senior official of the [Name] Bureau had never heard of the self-defense shooting.  Although "stunned" at this news, [Grievant] decided against sending a "belated" report only on the grounds that a DS team was due about ten days later to look into the matter.  Even at that late date, had he made a report, it would have preceded by more than a week the [Country] diplomatic note that turned out to be the wake-up call for the Department.
  


[Grievant] has argued that the Department did not regard the shooting incident as a serious matter, citing its failure to react to the mention of it in an Associated Press report published in the U.S.  We do not regard this as a reliable indicator of Department views.  The report itself did not say that the firing caused [Country] casualties.  Moreover, it can be equally argued that, in the absence of any mention of the return fire in the embassy reporting about the attack, the news report could have been dismissed as unreliable, as were the [Country] complaints.  The [Name of Bureau] principal deputy assistant secretary said that the [Country] note was discussed at a staff meeting on October 23 and that "he and other meeting participants believed the accusation was false, as the Embassy would have reported such an important occurrence immediately."  He said that he was "'flabbergasted and shocked' when the accusation was substantiated."


Accurate, complete and timely reporting from its embassies is vital to the Department in carrying out its responsibilities for the management of American foreign policy.  It is entitled to expect that those in charge of its missions abroad exercise good judgment and due diligence in assuring that such reporting is provided on matters of significant interest and importance to the Department.  These matters obviously would include a case in which American citizen contractors operating on behalf of the Department and under control of an embassy cause injury and/or death to foreign nationals at the front gate of the embassy, even if acting in justifiable self-defense.


We find that the Department has met its burden of substantiating its charge that [Grievant] showed poor judgment in his failure to provide it with a timely and complete report of a matter of importance to the Department in its conduct of foreign policy.  We take no satisfaction in this finding, because [Grievant] has otherwise had, by all accounts available to us, a record of outstanding performance.


We turn now to a consideration of the appropriateness of the penalty, which grievant has challenged.  We credit the statements of the responsible Department officials that ameliorating factors have been considered in assessing the penalty, as required by regulation, including a record of outstanding performance and the great pressure he was under during the crisis.  We note the related disciplinary action for failure to report against the [Country] RSO and agree with the Department's view that a more severe penalty is justified in the case of the embassy Charge, given his greater authority and responsibility and the fact that his failure resulted from a decision consciously taken rather than, as in the case of the RSO, a mistaken assumption.  As we have noted in previous cases, "the obligation to maintain employee discipline and efficiency is a function of agency management, so in our review we measure the appropriateness of the penalty only to make certain it falls within a range of reasonableness, and not that it is what we might impose."
  In our judgment the agency has exercised its managerial discretion reasonably and has assessed an appropriate penalty.  

B. Curtailment of Tour of Duty


We find that grievant has not met his burden of demonstrating that the curtailment of his tour of duty was carried out contrary to regulation.  The Department has identified the authority in regulations for the Director General to initiate a curtailment.  It has also shown that [Grievant] was not deprived of his procedural rights; he was informed of the Director General's intent, of the reasons for it and of his right to appeal the decision before it was taken.  Grievant has not shown to the contrary and has not provided a basis for a finding in his favor.

C. EER Statement


We find, for reasons stated below, that grievant has not demonstrated that the four statements that he contests in his 1999 EER are falsely prejudicial.  The statements all deal with the same matter as the disciplinary action -- his failure to provide a complete and timely report to the Department of the return of fire by the embassy contractors.  Our finding that the resulting disciplinary action by the Department is justified is logically extended to the coverage of this same incident in [Grievant]'s EER.  We find that the rather brief EER passage dealing with the incident does so in terms that are generally accurate and consistent with the facts of the case as they have been documented in the disciplinary action and the subsequent grievance process.  [Grievant]'s differences with the statement -- which also are detailed in his rated-officer statement in the EER -- amount to a reiteration of his case that he merely deferred reporting the incident and to disagreements with the judgments of the rating officer as to the import of the failure to report.  However, this does not add up to a showing that the EER statements are falsely prejudicial. 


As to the statements that [Grievant] declares are inaccurate, we find that he has borne his burden in one respect, concerning whether the contractors were authorized to carry weapons.  The RSO said the weapons belonged to the contracting company and that the contractors "carried the revolvers during periods of heightened insecurity."
  [Grievant] said that as contractors they were not subject to the same firearms regulations that apply to direct-hire staff members and were authorized to carry weapons.  [Grievant] made this point in a footnote in his agency level grievance.  The Department did not address the point in its decision.  We find that the phrase "-- not authorized to carry weapons --" should be removed from the EER.  


Regarding the statement that he had "learned a difficult lesson the hard way." we agree with the Department's view that it was not prejudicial but was intended rather to lessen the negative impact of the balance of the paragraph.  We note that [Grievant] made his disagreement clear in his rated officer statement, maintaining rather that he had been "patiently and persistently" seeking to set the record straight.  We will allow the statement to remain. 

V. 
DECISION


1. The phrase "not authorized to carry weapons" is to be removed from Part III.B. of grievant’s 1999 EER.


2. In all other respects, the grievance appeal is denied. 

For the Foreign Service Grievance Board:

_________________________

Margery F. Gootnick

Presiding Member

__________________________

Victor B. Olason

Member

________________________

Jake Dyels

Member

� [Grievant] did not seek interim relief from the one-day suspension, pending completion of the grievance process. 


� The contractors were American citizens and employees of an American security company under contract with the Department of State.  The pistols used during the shooting incident were the property of their employer and were not registered with the Government of [Country], according to a statement by the RSO to the DS investigators.    


� The RSO's wound was light, and he remained at the embassy through the crisis and its aftermath. 


� [Grievant] has maintained that it is likely that only one American fired a weapon.  [Grievant] said that the second American contractor told him that he also had fired two rounds from his weapon at a policeman who was trying to shoot him.  [Grievant] said he discounted this claim because the man had admitted being disoriented by a blow to his head and because other eyewitnesses did not corroborate the account.  The report of the DS investigation said that both contractors returned police fire, striking two and killing at least one.  This discrepancy has no material effect for purposes of consideration of the grievance.  


� The [Country] desk officer told DS that another diplomatic note from the [Country]s, on October 9, indicated that American personnel had weapons in their possession during the September 19 incident.  She said this note was not taken seriously. 


� At the date of submission [Grievant], then in[New Post],  had not yet received the Department decision on his grievance.  


� The article, as published in The Washington Post, said in its eighth paragraph: "Witnesses said at least one American returned fire Saturday when police shot at [Name of rival to Country President ] and his men."  


� Of itself or of one's self, without being prompted.


�  As a footnote to this chronicle of noncommunication we note [Grievant]'s statement that he assumed that the DS team was coming "in response to an incident report in DS channels by the RSO."  The RSO had sent no report.  It appears from the record that [Grievant] and the RSO each had assumed throughout this period that the other had reported the self-defense shooting by message to the Department.    


� FSGB 96-91, (June 25, 1997), at page 14.


� [Grievant] and the RSO agreed that the weapons used in the shooting were not licensed with the Government of [Country].  Hoewever, the RSO noted that two of the contract firm's shotguns were licensed by the Government of [Country], which suggests that possession of weapons by the contractors was not per se unauthorized. 
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